Document ID # Merrit Mer				
TRADEMARK Processor TRADEMARK TRAD		03-08-2001		
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY	Expires 08(30)99	1888 NO 1884 NO 1884 NO 1884 NO 1884 NO	Patent and Trademark Office	
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY	()	101628986		
TRADEMARKS ONLY	(F. FEB 2 6 2001 · &) -			
To: The Commission Property Conveyance Type Assignment License Assignment License Assignment License Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Morth Day Year Morth Day Year Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Other Change of Name Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other Change of Name Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other Execution Date Morth Day Year Name CARIBBEAN PACIFIC (NTERNATIONAL INC.) OTO 12000	RECORDATION		Г	
Submission Type New	TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commission of Trademarks: Blood models the effects of the commission of the c			
Resubmission Non-Recordation Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Document ID # Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Document ID # Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Document ID # Docum			galar document(s) or copyles).	
Correction of PTO Error	E 7	Assignment	\times License	
Corrective Document Change of Name Change of Name Change of Name Corrective Document Change of Name Change of N		Security Agreement	Effective Date	
Corrective Document Real # Frame # Other Conveying Party		Merger	Month Day Year	
Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party		Change of Name		
Name CARIBBEAN PACIFIC (NTERNATTENAL, INC. O70/2000 Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization FLor. DA Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name CARIBBEAN PACIFIC NATURAL PRODUCTS, INC. DBA/AKAITA Composed of Address (line 2) SUITE 3 0 9 Address (line 3) OR LANDO FLORED Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Association Other Stateston must be a separate of a demostic of a de		Other		
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association Other		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Month Day Year	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization FLORIDA Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name CARIBBEAN PACIFIC NATURAL PRODUCTS, INC., DBA/AKAITA Composed of Address (line 2) SUITE 309 Address (line 3) ORLANDO FLORIDA State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the united States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a suparate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization DELANALE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average appropriationally 30 printing part and its encorded, Including time for reviewing the document from Assignment.) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Name CARIBBEAN PACIFIC INTE	RNATIONAL, INC.	070/2000	
Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name CARIBBEAN PACIFIC NATURAL PRODUCTS, INC. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) SY22 CARRIER DR. Address (line 2) SUITE 309 FLORIDA State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the raceiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domiciled. Other Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Public bursten reporting for this collection of Information is restanded to average approximately 20 minutes per Cover Bleet to be recorded. Including gins for revisating the document and growing on the comment and growing on the country of the collection of Information is restanded to average approximately 20 minutes per Cover Bleet to be recorded. Including gins for revisating the document and growing on the country of the collection of Information and Regulatory Affine, Office of Blassgarment and Budget, Paperonic Reduction Profession, Decider 10 minutes on the Office of Information and Regulatory Affine, Office of Blassgarment and Budget, Paperonic Reduction Profession, Decider 10 minutes are considered to accomment and profession of the other of Information and Regulatory Affine, Office of Blassgarment and Budget, Paperonic Reduction Profession, Occ. 2008. 38e OMB Information Collection Budget Package Decideration Collection Promission of Collection Profession (Budget Package Decideration Collection Budget Package Decideration Collection Budget Package Decideration of Collection Profession (Budget Package) Section 2000 Minutes of Package Decideration Collection Budget Pa	Formerly			
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name CARLBBEAN PACIFIC NATURAL PRODUCTS, INC. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) SY22 CARRIER DR. Address (line 2) City StatulCountry Typ Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a dominatic organization appointment of a dominatic organization appointment of a dominatic organization DELANARE Cottership/State of Incorporation/Organization Profice Use ONLY Philic Lutter reporting for this collection of Information is metissasted to average approximately 28 minutes aper Covar Bleet to he recorded, liciluding time for reviouring the document from Assignment.) Philic Lutter reporting for this collection of Information is metissasted to average approximately 28 minutes aper Covar Bleet to he recorded, liciluding time for reviouring the document from Assignment.) Philic Lutter reporting for this collection of Information is metissasted to average approximately 28 minutes aper Covar Bleet to he recorded, liciluding time for reviouring the document from Assignment and document for the Country (Machington, Occ. 2028), a get to the Office of Internation and Regular or Mathematic Assignment reaction. Do Not sent reduction Project (Machington, Occ.) Metil documents to he recorded with required cover sheet to the Cover Sines (Machington to the Cover Sines) for C	Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership	Corporation Association	
Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	Other			
Name CARIBBEAN PACIFIC NATURAL PRODUCTS, INC. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 2) SUITE 30 9 Address (line 3) ORLANDO FLORIDA State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the raceiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other O	Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizal	tion FLORIDA		
DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 2) 5422 CARRIER DR. Address (line 2) SUITE 309 Address (line 2) SUITE 309 Address (line 3) ORLANDO FLORIDA 32819 Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicible in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other Designation must be a superative document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of incorporation/Organization DELAWARE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Public burden reporting for this collection of information is unkinesis to average approximately 20 minutes per Cover Bheet to be recorded, including time for revisioning the document from Assignment.) Public burden reporting for this collection of information is unkinesis to average approximately 20 minutes per Cover Bheet to be recorded, including time for revisioning the document and gentlessing the date needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comprehe regarding this burden enthers to the U.S. Period and Trademark Origination, Co. 2003. 3et 0481 Discussion Collection Budget Package basid-0027, Petrol and Trademark Assignment and Budget Package basid-0027, Petrol and Trademark Assignment France. Do NOT Send REQUISED A Majoritation to: Medi documents to the precorded with required cover Readed (Sheeta). Mineralization to:	Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving	ing parties attached	
Address (line 1) 5422 CARRIER DR. Address (line 2) SUITE 309 Address (line 3) ORLANDO FLORIDA State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a superate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 20 minutes per cover Bheet to be recorded, including time for revisering the document from Assignment.) Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 20 minutes per cover Bheet to be recorded, including time for revisering the document gentlement and formation of information o	Name CARIBBEAN PACIFIC	NATURAL PRODUCTS,	NC.	
Address (line 1) 5422 CARRIER DR. Address (line 2) SUITE 309 Address (line 2) ORLANDO FLORIDA 32819 City Statu/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other Association DELANDE Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization DELANDE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Bheet to be recorded, including time for revisering the document from Assignment.) Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Bheet to be recorded, including time for revisering the document and document and formation of information Office, Chief informatio	DBA/AKA/TA			
Address (line 1) 5422 CARRIER DR. Address (line 2) SUITE 309 Address (line 2) ORLANDO FLORIDA 32819 City Statu/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other Association DELANDE Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization DELANDE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Bheet to be recorded, including time for revisering the document from Assignment.) Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Bheet to be recorded, including time for revisering the document and document and formation of information Office, Chief informatio	Composed of			
Address (line 2) SUITE 309 Address (line 3) ORLANDO FLORIDA 32819 City State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the raceiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other	5422 CARRIER DR			
Address (line 3) ORLANDO FLORIDA 32819 City StatulCountry If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other Other Other Other Other Designation DELAWARE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Public burden reporting for this collection of information is unstimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Bheet to be recorded, likeluding time for reviewing the document from Assignment.) Public burden reporting for this collection of information is unstimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Bheet to be recorded, likeluding time for reviewing the document and generating the attended to complete the Cover Sheet. Sand comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Partent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 2020 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Atthic, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (6851-9027), Washington, D.C. 2020 and to the Office Budget Paperwork Reduction Project (6851-9027), Washington, D.C. 2000. See OMB Information Collection Budget Paperwork Assignment Practices. Do NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD Assignment To THIS ADDRESS. Meli documents to be recorded, including in the Paperwork Reduction Project (6851-9027), Patent and Trademark Assignment Practices. Do NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD Assignment To THIS	and the state of t			
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the raceiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a dornastic representative should be attached. Other Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Bheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gettering the atta needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden entitled to the U.S. Patient and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20201 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affilias, Office of Management and Budget, Paperroxik Reduction Project (6831-0027), Washington, D.C. 20303. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package Bets-1-0027, Patient and Trademark Assignment Practice. Do Not's send recognises to the Course and Sharington to: Meil documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) Information to:				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association Corporation Association Other Other Clitizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Public burden reporting for this collection of information is assignment. Public burden reporting for this collection of information is assignment and average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Bheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gerthering the dates needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Sends compressed this burden estimates to the U.S. Partner and Trademark Office, Criter information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0831-4027), Washington, D.C. 20303. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0831-4027), Washington, D.C. 20303. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0831-4027), Washington, D.C. 20303. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0831-4027), Washington, D.C. 20303. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0831-4027), Owners to THIS Mail documents to the package of the Collection Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment and Collection Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment and Budget Paperwork Reduction Project (0831-4027), Owners to THIS		FLORIDA State/Country	Zip Code	
Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of incorporation/Organization FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Bheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gettering the date needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Sand commonits regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affalts, Office of Management and Budget, Papermork Redulation Project (881-4027), Washington, O.C. 20303. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 8651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Presides. Do Not SERD REQUISETS TO RECORD Assignment Project (881-4027), Washington, O.C. 20303. See OMB ADDRESS. Meil documents to be recorded with required cover sheat(s) Information to:		7	assignment and the receiving party is	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 36 mileutes per Cover Bheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gethering the date needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Parient and Trademant Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Unformation and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperrork Reduction Project (6651-4027), Washington, D.C. 20303. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 6651-0027, Patient and Trademant Office of Management and Budget Package 6651-0027, Patient and Trademant Office of Management and Budget Package 6651-0027, Patient and Trademant Assignment assignment and Budget Package 6651-0027, Patient and Trademant Assignment and Budget Package 6651-0027, Patient and Trademant Assignment and Budget Package 6651-0027, Patient and Trademant Office of Management and Budget Package 6651-0027, Patient and Trademant Assignment and Budget Package 6651-0027, Patient and Trademant			appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.	
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Bheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gettering the date needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Sand commonts regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Tradement Office, Coted information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20201 and to the Office of information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Massagement and Budget, Papermork Reduction Project (9881-9027), Washington, D.C. 20903. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 9851-9027, Patent and Tradement Assignment Practices. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT OCCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. Moil documents to be recorded with required Cover sheet(s) Information to:				
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Bheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gethering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Sand comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (683-4027), Washington, D.C. 20303. See OMB Information Budget Package 6851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SERIE REQUISTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT COUNTY THIS ADDRESS. Moil documents to be recorded with required Cover Sheat(s) Information to:				
gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Sand comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Ornice, this imministry of the U.S. 24001 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affalia, Office of Management and Budget, Papernork Reduction Project (6814-6927), Washington, O.C. 20503. 3-94 OMB Information Collection Budget Package 8841-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Fraction. DO NOT BEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT OCCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. Mail documents to be recorded with required Cover Sheets) Information to:	FOR	OLLICE ASE OUT!		
gethering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Sand comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Ornice, their morrowand ornice, the office of information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (6881-4027), Washington, O.C. 20505. 3-94 OMB Information Collection Budget Package 8821-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Fraction. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT OCCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. Moil documents to be recorded with required Cover Sheet(s) Information to:	_	D		
D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (No. 1402-1402), Treatment of the Information Collection Budget Package Mail Anomaly Comments to THIS ADDRESS. Mail Accuments to be recorded with required Cover sheats) Information to:	Public burden reporting for this collection of information is astimated to average a	pproximately 30 minutes per Cover Bheet to be r	ecorded, including time for reviewing the document and	
ADDRESS. Meil documents to be recorded with required cover sheat(s) information to:	to a second and describe different trade commission and Describble of Afficial College of History	ement and Sudout Vanerwork Andlichos Profic	((UBA14UU2 / I. WMEN INCRON, U.U. 2040U. 444 UMP	
Commissioner of Materia and Trademorks, Nov accomments, Wagnington, U.C. 20231	ADDRESS. Meil documents to be recorded	with required cover sheet(s) in	formation to:	
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231 01 GTDN11 00000109 2128761	THE MANAGEMENT OF THE PROPERTY	icindira, doz ranginhenia , wa	attitiStatit mar espa.	

03/07

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 OP 125.00 OP

FORM PTO-1618B Page 2 U.S. Department Potent and Trade OMS 0801-0027	mark Office)
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.	
Name WILLIAM J. REILLY, ESQ.	
Address (line 1) 5447 NW 42 AVE.	
Address (tine 2) BOCA RATON, FL 33496	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 561-995-4625	
Name WILLIAM J. REILLY, ESQ.	
Address (line 1) 5447 NW 42 AUE.	
Address (line 2) BOLA RATON, FL 33496	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 92	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark If additional numbers	attached
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same propi	erty).
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 2128761 2128769	
2128762 2128765	
2128763 2128766	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #	
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41); \$ 165.00	
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No]
Statement and Signature	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing Information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.	
BOBBY R. HAMNER Bolly RISA 7-1-00	
Name of Person Signing Signature Date Sign	ed



Exhisir 4.3

PRODUCT LICENSE AND DISTRIBUTION AGREEMENT

This Agreement ("this Agreement") is made and entered into as of May 3, 2000, by and between CARIBBEAN PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Florida corporation, with its principal place of business located at 1308 Rose Blvd., Orlando, FL 32839 ("CPI") and CARIBBEAN PACIFIC NATURAL PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business located at 396 Broadway, Suite 1001, New York, NY 10013 ("CPNP").

WHEREAS, CPI is the owner of and has the right to grant licenses with respect to certain Technology (as hereinafter defined), the Trademark (as hereinafter defined), and the Products (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, CPI wishes to grant to CPNP an exclusive license to the Technology and the Trademark solely for using and selling the Products in the Territory (as hereinafter defined) related to the Licensed Use (as hereinafter defined), and CPNP wishes to receive such a license, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, CPI and CPNP hereby agree as follows:

1. Definitions

- 1.1. "Affiliate" of a party means any corporation or other business entity directly or indirectly controlled by, or under common control with, such party; as used herein, the term "control" means possession of the power to direct, or cause the direction of the management and policies of a corporation or other entity whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise.
- 1.2. "Licensed Use" means use of the Products by consumers for any purpose including but not limited to skin care and sun protection.
- 1.3. "Products" means CPI's current Product List as attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and any current or future modifications to or brand extensions of the Products, including any new products designed or formulated by CPI prior and subsequent to the date of this Agreement.
- 1.4. "Technology" means CPI's information and know-how related to the Products, which is relevant to the promotion, marketing and sale of the Products for the Licensed Use in the Territory, and which is provided to CPNP by CPI pursuant this Agreement.
- 1.5. "Territory" means, throughout the World, both retail and wholesale sales outlets, including retail stores, mail order, Internet sales, hotels and resorts, sports and

alt

entertainment facilities, convention and group sales, mass merchandise outlets, and any and all other types of marketing and distribution,

1.6. "Trademark" means the marks "Caribbean Pacific", "Surf 'n Sol", "Ski 'n Sol". "Sportsol", "Golf N'Sol", "Solcreme", "Virgin Sol", "Sabate", and "Coral Sol", and any pending or future trademarks obtained in the future by CPI.

2. Exclusive License

- Pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, CPI hereby appoints CPNP as the exclusive licensee: (a) to manufacture, market, sell and distribute the Products in the Territory, and (b) to use the Trademark and Technology in the Territory solely in connection with manufacturing, marketing, selling and distributing the Products, both solely for the Licensed Use in the Territory.
- For purposes of this Agreement, "exclusive" shall mean that CPI will not directly or indirectly manufacture, market, sell or distribute the Products to any other person or entity in the Territory for the Licensed Use in the Territory. CPI's retained rights in the Territory are limited to the right to conduct any research and development activity and shall not create product in competition with Products licensed to CPNP or created in the future by CPNP.
- If, during the term of this Agreement, CPI, CPNP, or jointly CPI and CPNP. develop or otherwise acquire any modifications to the formulation of the Products that are able to be licensed, such modifications shall be the sole and exclusive property of CPNP; provided that CPNP shall become CPI's exclusive licensee in the Torritory with respect to those modifications, under the same terms as those herein. Any products developed by CPNP shall be the sole property of CPNP and shall not be subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

3. Technology, Regulation, and the Market

- 3.1 CPNP shall manufacture, promote, market, and sell the Products for the Licensed Use in the Territory, CPI shall from time to time furnish CPNP with Technology as and to the extent CPI reasonably determines to assist CPNP's efforts to manufacture, promote, market, and sell the Products for the Licensed Use in the Territory.
- CPI shall also furnish such additional Technology as CPNP may reasonably 3.2, request in connection with any regulatory compliance regarding the manufacture, promotion, marketing, or sale of the Products for the Licensed Use in the Territory.
- CPI shall be responsible for all decisions and actions regarding regulatory matters relating to or involving the Products. CPI shall, with respect to any such regulatory matters, (a) act as liaison with the FDA or other governmental authority; (b)

2

prepare and make all submissions regarding the regulatory matter; (c) monitor all studies pertinent to the regulatory matter; and (d) obtain regulatory approvals, as reasonably deemed necessary by CPI.CPNP shall promptly cooperate with CPI with respect to such regulatory matters by providing data and information at CPI's reasonable request. Nevertheless, CPNP shall maintain its own counsel for FDA or other regulatory matters, for the sole purpose of advising CPNP with regard to such regulatory matters and to any data, information, or suggestions that CPNP may provide to CPI, either at CPI's request or at CPNP's discretion.

- 3.4. Each of the parties shall promptly notify the other party in writing of any technical or clinical advances, useful modifications, side effects, or new government regulations relating to the Products that shall come to its knowledge. CPNP must promptly inform CPI of all actions and communications (even if believed by CPNP to be without foundation) by or threatened by a regulatory or other governmental authority in the Territory relating to the Products.
- 3.5. CPNP shall notify CPI promptly in writing of any new market trends in relation to the Products that shall come to its knowledge and of any new Products which might be competitive with the Products together with full details thereof including prices and copies of any known promotional material.

4. License Royalty Payment

4.1. A License Royalty Payment equal to 5% of Sales Collected of the Products sold by CPNP, less certain deductions for shipping, warehousing costs, co-op advertising, sales commissions (excluding commissions for site locations) shall be payable to CPI for a period of four (4) years from the date of this Agreement. Such Payment shall be made on or before the fifteenth (15th) calendar day of each month for the calendar month immediately preceding for sales actually recorded by CPNP in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices during such calendar month. Each party has the right to audit such transactions.

5. Maintenance of Quality

5.1. Manufacturing Standards

CPNP shall be responsible for maintaining commercially acceptable quality control standards in all manufacturing relating to the Products.

5.2. Use of Trademark

5.2.1. CPNP agrees to use the Trademark in accordance with good customary trademark practice, and to avoid taking any action that would in any manner impair or detract from the value of the Trademark or the goodwill and reputation of CPI. CPNP acknowledges CPI's ownership of the Trademark and related goodwill in the Territory. CPI specifically acknowledges and consents to the use of the Trademark "Caribbean Pacific" in the corporate name of CPNP.

TRADEMARK (7) | REEL: 002246 FRAME: 0296

Bld no.

5.2.2. Quality and Maintenance of Standards. CPNP agrees that the nature and quality of all of CPNP's advertising, promotional, and other related uses of the Trademark pursuant to this Agreement shall conform to standards which shall from time-to-time be mutually agreed upon by CPI and CPNP. CPNP agrees to cooperate with CPI in facilitating CPI's control of such nature and quality, and to supply CPI with specimens of all uses of the Trademark.

6. Confidentiality

During the term of this Agreement, CPNP shall keep confidential and not disclose to others or use for any purpose other than as expressly authorized herein, any confidential information supplied by CPI or its employees or representatives and identified as confidential ("Confidential Information"). CPNP shall ensure that its employees and agents shall likewise maintain the secrecy of Confidential Information, and shall comply with the confidentiality and non-use provisions of this Section. The obligation of confidentiality shall not apply to the extent that CPNP can establish that the Confidential Information at issue: (i) entered the public domain without CPNP's breach of any obligation owed to the disclosing party; (ii) was permitted to be disclosed by CPI's prior written consent; (iii) had become known to CPNP from a source other than CPI, other than by breach of a confidentiality obligation owed to CPI; (iv) was disclosed by CPI to a third party without restrictions on its disclosure; or (v) was independently developed by CPNP without breach of this Agreement. Further, disclosure may be made pursuant to a requirement of law, or of judicial or administrative process, provided that CPNP shall promptly inform CPI in advance of such disclosure so that CPI may seek a protective order regarding the disclosed Confidential Information.

7. Representations, Warranties, and Covenants

- 7.1. CPI Representations, Warranties, and Covenants CPI hereby represents, warrants, and covenants the following:
- 7.1.1. CPI is a corporation duly organized, existing and in good standing under the laws of Florida, with full right, power and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement and to grant all of the rights, powers, and authorities herein granted.
- 7.1.2. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement do not conflict with, violate, or breach any agreement to which CPI is a party, or CPI's articles of incorporation or bylaws.
- 7.1.3. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by CPI and is a legal, valid and binding obligation enforceable against CPI in accordance with its terms.
- 7.1.4. CPI shall comply with all applicable laws, consent decrees, and regulations of any federal, state, or other governmental authority.

BBAN

- 7.1.5. To the best of CPI's knowledge and belief as of the date of this Agreement, there are no issued or pending patent or trademark applications relating to the Products that would prevent CPNP from using or selling the Products in the Territory for its Licensed Use.
- 7.2. CPNP's Representations, Warranties, and Covenants CPNP hereby represents, warrants, and covenants the following:
- 7.2.1. CPNP is a corporation duly organized, existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with full right, power, and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement and to grant all of the rights, powers, and authorities herein granted.
- 7.2.2. The execution, delivery, and performance of this Agreement do not conflict with, violate, or breach any agreement to which CPNP is a party, or CPNP's articles of incorporation or bylaws.
- 7.2.3. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by CPNP and is a legal, valid, and binding obligation enforceable against CPNP in accordance with its terms.
- 7.2.4. CPNP shall comply with all applicable laws, consents, decrees, and regulations of any federal, state, or other governmental authority.
- 7.2.5. CPNP shall in good faith make its best efforts and make reasonable expenditures to market and promote sales of the Products for its Licensed Use in the Territory.
- 7.2.6. During the term of this Agreement, CPI and its Officers and Directors and key employees that are deemed to have material knowledge of proprietary technology shall not, without CPNP's prior written consent, directly or indirectly manufacture, promote or sell any other products for use in the Territory which compete in any manner with the Products.

8. Indemnification

8.1. CPI shall at all times during and after the term of this Agreement be responsible for, and shall defend, indemnify, and hold CPNP harmless from and against any and all losses, claims, suits, proceedings, expenses, recoveries, and damages, including reasonable legal expenses and costs including attorneys' fees, arising out of any claim by a third party relating to the Products, or any aspect of the performance of this Agreement, to the extent such liability results from the negligence or willful misconduct of CPI, or any breach of a representation or warranty given herein by CPI; provided, however, that CPNP shall give CPI prompt notice of any such claim or lawsuit and, provided further, that CPI shall have the right to compromise, settle, or defend such claim or lawsuit.

BB HU

5

- 8.2. CPNP shall at all times during and after the term of this Agreement be responsible for, and shall defend, indemnify, and hold CPI harmless from and against any and all losses, claims, suits, proceedings, expenses, recoveries, and damages, including reasonable legal expenses and costs including attorneys' fees arising out of any claim by a third party relating to any aspect of the performance of this Agreement, to the extent such liability results from the negligence or willful misconduct of CPNP, or any breach of a representation or warranty given herein by CPNP; provided, however, that CPI shall give CPNP prompt notice of any such claim or lawsuit and, provided further, that CPNP shall have the right to compromise, settle or defend such claim or lawsuit.
- 8.3. Each party shall maintain a comprehensive Products liability insurance policy with respect to the Products, in an amount of not less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence with a deductible of not more than Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000). Each party shall name the other party as an additional insured under such policy, the terms of which shall be reasonably acceptable to the other party. Each party shall promptly provide the other party with a certificate from the applicable insurance company verifying the above and undertaking to notify the other party directly at least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration or termination of such coverage.

9. Term and Termination

- 9.1 This Agreement shall commence as of the date first written above (the "Effective Date"), and, unless sooner terminated as provided herein, this Agreement shall continue in force for twenty-five (25) years from the Effective Date.
- 9.2. Termination
- 9.2.1. Termination by Mutual Consent. This Agreement shall terminate upon the mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 9.2.2. Termination for Material Breach. If either party breaches or defaults in the performance or observance of any of the material provisions of this Agreement, and such breach or default is not cured within thirty (30) days after the giving of notice by the other party specifying such breach or default, the non-defaulting party shall have the right to terminate this Agreement, effective with ten (10) days further notice to the defaulting party.
- 9.3 Surviving Provisions
- 9.3.1. The provisions of Sections 1, 6, 7, 8, 9.3, 10, and 11 hereof shall survive any expiration or termination of this Agreement, except as otherwise provided herein.
- 9.3.2. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, upon any expiration or termination of this Agreement:

DY An

- (a) All rights, privileges and licenses shall immediately terminate and revert to CPI, and CPNP shall not thereafter make any use whatsoever of any Technology or the Trademark, and shall not further market, sell, or distribute the Products;
- (b) CPNP shall promptly return or provide to CPI all Technology and other similar information regarding the Products;
- (c) CPNP shall promptly destroy or transfer to CPI, at CPI's election, all marketing, labeling, or advertising materials relating to the Products or Trademark; and
- (d) CPNP shall promptly pay to CPI all amounts due to CPI pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

10. Force Majeure

Neither party shall be liable for any default or delay in such party's performance if such default or delay is caused by any event beyond the reasonable control of such party, including but not limited to: act of God; war or insurrection; civil commotion; destruction of essential facilities or materials by earthquake, fire, flood or storm; labor disturbance; epidemic; or other similar event; provided, however, that the party so affected will give prompt notice of such event, and shall use its best efforts to avoid, remove, or alleviate such causes of nonperformance and shall continue performance hereunder with the utmost dispatch whenever such causes are removed.

11. Miscellaneous

11.1. Entire Agreement—Modifications

This Agreement sets forth and constitutes the entire agreement and understanding between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes any and all prior agreements, understandings, promises and representation, whether written or oral, between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. This Agreement may not be released, discharged, amended or modified in any manner except by an instrument in writing, making specific reference to this Agreement, and signed duly by authorized representatives of both parties.

11.2. Relationship of the Parties

The relationship hereby established between CPI and CPNP is solely that of independent contractors. This Agreement shall not create an agency, partnership, joint venture, or employer/employee relationship, and nothing hereunder shall be deemed to authorize either party to act for, represent or bind the other except as expressly provided in this Agreement.

11.3. Severability

If and solely to the extent that any provision of this Agreement shall be invalid or unenforceable, or shall render this entire Agreement to be unenforceable or invalid, such offending provision shall be of no effect and shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Agreement or any of its provisions; provided, however, the parties

bly Mo

shall use their respective reasonable efforts to renegotiate the offending provisions to best accomplish the original intentions of the parties.

11.4. Assignment

Neither party may assign any right or obligation hereunder without the written consent of the other party. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties' respective successors and assigns. Any attempted assignment in violation of this provision shall be void and of no effect.

11.5. Choice of Law

This Agreement is deemed to have been entered into in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and its interpretation, construction, and the remedies for its enforcement or breach are to be applied pursuant to and in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

11.6. Waiver

No waiver of any right under this Agreement shall be deemed effective unless contained in writing and signed by the party charged with such waiver, and no waiver of any right shall be deemed to be a waiver of any future right or any other right arising under this Agreement. All rights, remedies, undertakings, obligations, and agreements contained in this Agreement shall be cumulative and none of them shall be a limitation of any other remedy, right, undertaking, obligation, or agreement.

11.7. Headings

Headings in this Agreement are included for ease of reference only and shall have no legal effect.

11.8 Notice

Any notice, consent, or approval permitted or required under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent by registered or certified mail, postage pre-paid, or by overnight courier, or by facsimile or telex (confirmed by mail), to the addresses set forth above or to such other address in the United States that the parties may hereafter specify. All notices shall be deemed to be effective on the date of receipt.

11.9. Publicity

Neither party shall issue any press release or other publicity materials, or make any presentation with respect to the existence of this Agreement or the terms and conditions hereof without the prior written consent of the other party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. This restriction shall not apply to disclosures required by law or regulation, including as may be required in connection with any filings made with the

BIFAC

Securities and Exchange Commission or by the disclosure policies of a major Stock Exchange.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement effective as of the date and year first written above.

CARIBBEAN PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By:

Name: Bob R. Hamner

Title: President

CARIBBEAN PACIFIC NATURAL PRODUCTS, INC.

By:

Name:Bill R. Capps

RECORDED: 02/20/2001

Title: President